

California Independent System Operator Corporation

September 24, 2019

The Honorable Kimberly D. Bose Secretary Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 888 First Street, NE Washington, DC 20426

> Re: California Independent System Operator Corporation Compliance Filing to Reflect Effective Date of the Transmission Control Agreement Changes Associated with Citizens Sycamore-Penasquitos Transmission LLC Becoming a New Participating Transmission Owner Docket No. ER18-1822-001

## **Revisions to Transmission Control Agreement**

Dear Secretary Bose:

The California Independent System Operator Corporation (CAISO) submits this filing in compliance with the Commission's August 30, 2018 order accepting revisions to the Transmission Control Agreement (TCA).<sup>1</sup>

In the August 30 Order, the Commission accepted the CAISO's proposed revisions to the TCA to be effective either August 31, 2018 or the actual closing date between Citizens Sycamore-Penasquitos Transmission LLC (CSPT) and San Diego Gas & Electric Company (SDG&E), whichever is later.<sup>2</sup> The Commission directed the CAISO to submit a compliance filing to revise the effective date for changes to the CSPT Appendix A and SDG&E Appendix A to the TCA in the event the transaction between SDG&E and CSPT closed on a date other than August 31, 2018. The Commission further directed the compliance filing being due 30 days from the date of the actual closing date.<sup>3</sup>

On September 23, 2019, SDG&E notified the CAISO that it had transferred to CSPT, and CSPT had acquired from SDG&E, an entitlement portion of the Sycamore-Penasquitos 230 kV Transmission Line Project (Sycamore-Penasquitos Project), and that closing occurred as of September 23, 2019. Consistent with the August 30 Order, the CAISO submits the instant filing

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> *Cal. Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.*, 164 FERC ¶ 61,148 (2018) (August 30 Order).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> *Id.* at P 2.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> *Id.* at P 10.

Honorable Kimberly D. Bose September 24, 2019 Page 2

to modify the effective date of CSPT Appendix A and SDG&E Appendix A to reflect the actual closing date of September 23, 2019.<sup>4</sup>

The CAISO respectfully requests that the Commission accept this filing as being in compliance with its August 30 Order. If there are any questions regarding this filing, please contact the undersigned.

Respectfully submitted,

## By: /s/ John C. Anders

Roger E. Collanton General Counsel Burton A. Gross Deputy General Counsel John C. Anders Assistant General Counsel California Independent System Operator Corporation 250 Outcropping Way Folsom, CA 95630 Tel: (916) 608-7278 Fax: (916) 608-7222 Email: janders@caiso.com

Attorneys for the California Independent System Operator Corporation

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> The effective date of changes to the TCA associated with CSPT becoming a new participating transmission owner remains August 31, 2018, as accepted in the August 30 Order. See August 30 Order at PP 6, 8.

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I certify that I have served the foregoing document upon the parties listed on the official service list in the captioned proceedings, in accordance with the requirements of Rule 2010 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (18 C.F.R. § 385.2010).

Dated at Folsom, California this 24<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2019.

<u>/s/ Grace Clark</u> Grace Clark